

No. 24-11996

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JANE DOE et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SURGEON GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Florida, No. 4:23-cv-00114-RH

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 22 OTHER STATES AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Steve Marshall
Attorney General
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
A. Barrett Bowdre
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ALABAMA
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed after signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	C-1
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Issue	4
Summary of Argument	4
Argument.....	6
I. The Presumption Of Legislative Good Faith Applies To Laws Protecting Children From Sex-Change Procedures.....	6
II. The District Court Misapplied The Presumption Of Legislative Good Faith.....	9
A. The District Court Did Not Presume the Good Faith of Florida’s Lawmakers	10
B. The District Court Presumed the Good Faith of WPATH.....	18
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Compliance	29
Certificate of Service	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	7
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	11, 14, 17
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1221 (2024).....	3, 6, 7, 11, 12, 14, 26, 27
<i>Boe v. Marshall</i> , 2:22-cv-184-LCB (M.D. Ala. June 26, 2024)	18-26
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	8
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	3
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	17
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	8
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , -- F.4th --, No. 22-11707, 2024 WL 3964753 (11th Cir. Aug. 28, 2024).....	18
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	10, 11
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	5
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	11

Geduldig v. Aiello,
417 U.S. 484 (1974).....10

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....9

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006).....9

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Ala.,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)6, 8

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....8

Jones v. Mississippi,
593 U.S. 98 (2021).....13

L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti,
73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023)3, 17

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022)7

Marshall v. United States,
414 U.S. 417 (1974).....9

McCleskey v. Kemp,
481 U.S. 279 (1987).....5

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....6

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
592 U.S. 14 (2020).....3

Tenney v. Brandhove,
341 U.S. 367 (1951).....4

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....13

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....11

Statutes and Regulations

Ala. Code § 26-26-4.....1

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32-3230.....1

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-9-1502(a).....1

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. § 64B8-9.0191

Fla. Stat. § 456.52(1).....1

Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-3.5.....1

Idaho Code Ann. § 18-1506C1

Ind. Code § 25-1-22-13.....1

Iowa Code § 147.1641

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.3721

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1098.2.....1

Miss. Code Ann. §§ 41-141-1 et seq.1

Mo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 191.17201

Ch. No. 306, 2023 Mont. Laws 858- 8621

Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 71-7301 et seq.....1

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 90-21.150 et seq.1

N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-36.1-021

N.H. HB619 (2024) (effective Jan. 1, 2025)1

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 3129.01 et seq.1

Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 2607.11

S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44- 42-310 et seq.1

S.D. Codified Laws §§ 34-24-33 et seq.....1

Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 68-33-101 et seq.....1

Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 161.701 et seq.....1

Utah Code Ann. §58-1-603.11

W. Va. Code § 30-3-201

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 35-4-1001 et seq.....1

Other Authorities

Abigail Shrier, *Top Trans Doctors Blow the Whistle on ‘Sloppy’ Care*,
 THE FREE PRESS (Oct. 4, 2021), <https://perma.cc/R7M3-XTQ3>16

Azeen Ghorayshi, *Biden Officials Pushed to Remove Age Limits for Trans Surgery, Documents Show*, N.Y. TIMES (June 25, 2024), <https://www.nytimes.com/2024/06/25/health/transgender-minors-surgeries.html>.....2

Azeen Ghorayshi, *More Trans Teens are Choosing ‘Top Surgery’*,
 N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 26, 2022), <https://perma.cc/2K79-A7S8>.....15

Christine Milrod & Karasic, *Age is Just a Number: WPATH-Affiliated Surgeons’ Experiences and Attitudes Toward Vaginoplasty in Transgender Females Under 18 Years of Age in the United States*, 14 J. SEXUAL MED. 524 (2017) ...17

E. Coleman et al., *Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People, Version 8*, INT’L J. OF TRANSGENDER HEALTH (Sept. 6, 2022), <https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/pdf/10.1080/26895269.2022.2100644> 15, 16, 24-26

E. Coleman et al., *WPATH Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender Nonconforming People, Version 7*, <https://perma.cc/SE8J-LGV4>.....17

Eugene Volokh, *Is It Unconstitutional for Laws to Be Based on Their Supporters’ Religiously Founded Moral Beliefs, The Volokh Conspiracy* (May 10, 2022).....13

Institute of Medicine, *Clinical Practice Guidelines We Can Trust* (2011), <https://perma.cc/7SA9-DAUM>.....23

Mary McCool, *Scotland’s under-18s gender clinic pauses puberty blockers*, BBC NEWS (Apr. 18, 2024), <https://perma.cc/7TDX-3DPT>1

NHS England, *Treatment: Gender Dysphoria*, <https://perma.cc/FNE7-NMSC>2

Recommendation of the Council for Choices in Health Care in Finland (PALKO/COHERE Finland) (2020), <https://perma.cc/VN38-67WT>2

Roni Rabin et al., *Biden Administration Opposes Surgery for Transgender Minors*, N.Y. TIMES (June 28, 2024), <https://www.nytimes.com/2024/06/28/health/transgender-surgery-biden.html>2

Socialstyrelsen, *Care of Children and Adolescents with Gender Dysphoria* (Dec. 2022), <https://perma.cc/FDS5-BDF3>2

UK Dep’t of Health and Social Care, *Puberty blockers temporary ban extended* (Aug. 22, 2024), <https://perma.cc/VB7D-9BYA>.....2

World Health Organization, *Handbook for Guideline Development* (2012).....23
